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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
2nd Rev* SHEET NO 

2 CANCELLING 1s t Rev. SHEET NO. 

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRfC NO 3 

;TANDARD RATE SCEEDULE R 

Residential Rate 

Applicable: 
In all territory served. 

Availability: 
Available for single-phase residential service for lighting, heating, 
cooking, refrigeration, household appliances and other domestic purposes, 
subject to the s.pecia1 terms a d  conditions set forth on Sheet Nos. 25 
and 26 of this Tariff. 

Rate: - 
First 50 kilowatt-hours per month . . . . . * .  . . . . . . . . .. , 4 . 7 5 ~  net per kwh 
Next 450 kilowatt-hours per month ................... 2 . 8 8 ~  net per kwh 
Ekcess over 500 kilowatt-hours per month . . . . . . . . . . . . . , '2 .57~. net per kwh 

Fuel Clause: 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be 
increased or decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause set forth on 
Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

Minimum Bill: 
$1.43 net per meter per month. 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly bill will be rendere- at the above net charges (including net 
minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, 
which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 days from 
date. 

Applicability of Rules: 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and 
regulations governing the supply of electric service as incorporated 

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE June 20, 1977 

ISSUED BY B. Hudson Milner Louisville, Kentucky 
ADDRESS N A M E  TITLE 

I ssued  by a u t h o r i t y  o f  an Order of  the PSC of Ky. i n  Case No. 6723 dated 6120177. 
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cooking, refrigeration, household appliances and other domestic purposes, 
subject t o  the special terms and conditions set  for th  on Sheet Nos. 25 
m d  26 of t h i s  Tariff. 

Rate: - 
Fi r s t  50 kilowatt-hours per month ................... 4:OO$ net per kwh 
Next 450 kilowatt-hours per month ................... 2.35@ net per kwh 
Excess over 500 kilowatt-hours per month .............. 2.05$ net per kwh 
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Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly b i l l  w i l l  be rendered at the above net charges (including net 
minimum b i l l s  when applicable) plus an amount equivalent t o  5% thereof, 

date. 
which amount w i l l  be deducted provided b i l l  i s  paid within 15 days from 

1 STANDARD RATE SCEUDULE R 

T 

Applicable: 
In a l l  t e r r i t o ry  served. 

1 Availability: 
Available f o r  single-phase resident ia l  service f o r  l ighting, heating, 

Minimum B i l l :  
$1.20 net pe r  meter per month. 

Applicability of Rules: 
Service under this ra te  schedule i s  subject t o  Company's rules and 
regulations governing 
i n  this T a r i f f .  

the supply of e l ec t r i c  service as incorporated 
/ 

,/" L ,/' 

DATE EFFECTIVE August 20, 1975 

ISSUED BY President Louisville, Kentucky 
ADDRESS NAME TITLE 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. i n  Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

(- 

2nd Rev* SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING lst Rev* SHEET NO. 3 

P. 5. C. OF KY. ELECTRfC NO. 3 

STANDARD RIDE23 
Special Rate f o r  Residential 

Electric Space Heating Service 

Ap p l i  c ab1 e : 
To Residential Rate R. 

Availability: 
During the eight monthly b i l l i n g  periods from October through May of the 
following year, a special r a t e  of 1 . 7 6 ~  per kilowatt-hour w i l l  be applicable 
t o  tha t  portion of Residential Rate R consumption i n  excess of 600 kilowatt- 
hours per month t o  any residential  customer who has permanently ins ta l led  
and i n  regular use during the heating season an approved type of e lec t r ic  
space heating instal la t ion,  wired f o r  service at 208 vol ts  o r  higher, and 
designed and used as the primary and predominating source of his household 
space heating requirements. The eight monthly b i l l i n g  periods referred t o  
above sha l l  start with the monthly period covered by the regular October 
meter reading and shal l  end with the period covered by the regular meter 
reading i n  May of  the succeeding year. 

In the case of multiple dwelling uni t s  served through a single meter under 
Residential Rate R, the special r a t e  of 1 . 7 6 ~  per kilowatt-hour herein 
provided f o r  shal l  apply only t o  that  portion of t o t a l  monthly consumption 
i n  excess of 600 kilowatt-hours multiplied by the number of individual 
family uni t s  thus served. 

Fuel Clause: 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shal l  be in- 
creased o r  decreased i n  accordance with the Fuel Clause set  for th  on 
Sheet No. 24 of t h i s  Tariff. 

Special Conditions: 
Service under this r ider  i s  subject t o  Company's inspection f o r  the purpose 
of establishing e l ig ib i l i t y  of Customer's heating ins ta l la t ion  f o r  service 
hereunder. 

DATE OF ISSUE Julx '9, . DATE EFFECTIVE June 209 1977 

ISSUED BY 
President Louisville, Kentucky 

N A M E  TITLE ADDRESS 

I 

I s s u e d  by a u t h o r i t y  of an Order of  t h e  PSC of Ky. i n  Case No.  6723 da ted  6120177. 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
______ Original SHEET NO. -3-- 

CANCELLING SHEET NO. 

P. 5. C. OF KY. ELECTRtC NO 3 - 

STANDARD RIDER 
Special Rate f o r  Residential 

Electric Space Heating Service 

Applicable : 
To Residential Rate R. 

Availability : 
During the eight monthly b i l l i ng  periods from October through May of the 
following year, a special ra te  of l.35$ per kilowatt-hour w i l l  be applicable 
t o  that  portion OfResidentialRate R consumption i n  excess of 600 kilowatt- 
hours per month to  any residential  customer who has permanently instal led 
and i n  regular use during the heating season an approved type of e lec t r ic  
space heating ins ta l la t ion ,  wired f o r  service at 208 vol ts  o r  higher, and 
designed and used as the primary and predominating source of h i s  household 
space heating requirements. The eight monthly b i l l i ng  periods referred t o  
alsove shal l  start with the monthly period covered by the regular October 
meter reading and shal l  end with .the period covered by the regular meter 
reading i n  May of the succeeding year. 

In  the case of multiple dwelling uni t s  served through a single meter under 
Residential Rate R,  the special ra te  of 1.35$ per kilowatt-hour herein 
provided f o r  shal l  apply only t o  that  portion of t o t a l  monthly consumption 
i n  excess of 600 kilowatt-hours multiplied by the number of individual 
family uni t s  thus served. 

Fuel Clause: 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shal l  be in- 
creased o r  decreased i n  accordance with the Fuel Clause set  for th  on 
Sheet No. 24 of t h i s  Tariff. 

Special Conditions: 
Service under t h i s  r ider  i s  subject t o  Company's inspection fo r  the purpose 
of establishing e l ig ib i l i t y  of Customer's heating instal la t ion for service 
hereunder . 

DATE O F  I S S U E  DATE EFFECTIVE August 20, 1975 

President Louisville, Kentucky - -. __ _- - 

A D D R E S S  
ISSUED B Y  

NAME TITLE 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. i n  Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
2nd Rev. SHEET NO. 4 

CANCELLING Rev' SHEET NO. 4 

P. 5. C. OF KY. ELECTRtC NO. 3 

STANDARD RATE SCIlEDuLE m 
Water Heating Rate 

Applicable: 
In a l l  t e r r i t o ry  served. 

Availability - RESTRICTED: 
Available t o  res ident ia l  and commercial customers f o r  e lec t r ic  service t o  
automatic storage e lec t r ic  water heaters of approved type, i n  conjunction 
with e lec t r ic  service f o r  other purposes at the same location, under the 
terms and conditions herein specified. T h i s  r a t e  schedule w i l l  continue 
t o  be available only t o  customers that  were served hereunder on August 20, 
1974, and w i l l  not be available f o r  the addition of new customers, 

R a t  e : - 
1 . 8 3 ~  net per kilowatt-hour. 

Fuel Clause: 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above sha l l  be in- 
creased or decreased i n  accordance with the Fuel Clause set  for th  on 
Sheet No. 24 of this T a r i f f .  

Minimum B i l l :  
$1.20 net per month per heater. 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly b i l l  w i l l  be rendered at the above net charges (including net 
minimum b i l l s  when applicable) plus an amount equivalent t o  5% thereof, 
which amount will be deducted provided b i l l  i s  paid within 15 days from 
date. 

Special Terms and Conditions: 
1. To be e l ig ib le  f o r  service under this r a t e ,  water heaters must conform 
t o  the specifications herein se t  forth. Any water heater which does not 
conform t o  these specifications w i l l  be b i l led  under the r a t e  applicable 
t o  other e lec t r ic  service at the same premises. 

2. Approved water heaters shal l  be of the automatic insulated storage type 
30 gallons, equipped with ei ther  one or 

ach controlled by a separate 
e so connected that  only one 

) through a 
proved f lexible  
n the heater. 

DATE OF ISSUE 

ISSUED BY Louisville, Kentucky 
ADDRESS NAME TITLE 

I ssued  by a u t h o r i t y  of  an Order of the PSC of Ky. i n  Case No.  6723 da ted  6/20/77. 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Original SHEET NO. 4 -- 

SHEET NO .--___._ - CANCELLING 

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRiC NO 3 

STAIDARD RATE SCHEDULE WH 

Water Heating Rate 

Applicable: 
In a l l  t e r r i t o ry  served. 

Availability - RESTRICTED: 
Available t o  res ident ia l  and commercial customers f o r  e lec t r ic  service t o  
automatic storage e lec t r ic  water heaters of approved type, i n  conjunction 
with e lec t r ic  service fo r  other purposes at the same location, under the 
terms and conditions herein specified. T h i s  r a t e  schedule w i l l  continue 
t o  be available only t o  customers that  were served hereunder on August 20, 
1974, and w i l l  not be available f o r  the addition of new customers. 

Rate: - 
I..!+@ net per kilowatt-hour,, 

Fuel Clause: 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shal l  be in- 
creased o r  decreased i n  accordance with the Fuel Clause se t  for th  on 
Sheet No. 24 of this T a r i f f .  

Minimum: B i l l  : 
$1.00 net per month per heater. 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly b i l l  w i l l  be rendered at the above net charges (including net 
minimum b i l l s  when applicable) plus an amount equivalent t o  5% thereof, 
which amount w i l l  be deducted provided b i l l  i s  paid within 15’ days from 
date. 

Special Terms and Conditions: 
1. 
t o  the specifications herein set  forth.  Any water heater which does not 
conform t o  these specifications w i l l  be b i l led  under the ra te  applicable 
t o  other e lec t r ic  service at the same premises. 

2. 
having a tank s ize  not less  
two 240-volt non-inductive 
thermostat. Two element he 
element can be i n  operation 

3. The water heater shal l  b 
separate meter over a specia 
metallic cable with no s e m i  

To be e l ig ib le  f o r  service under this ra te ,  water heaters must conform 

Approved water heaters shal l  be of the 

DATE OF ISSUE Januaq  19, 1976 DATE EFFECTIVE 20? I975 
ISSUED BY President Louisville, Kentucky 

Issued by authority of  an Order of the PSC of Ky. i n  Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75 
N A M E  TITLE ADDRESS 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
SHEET NO. 5 

CANCELLING SHEET NO. - 

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO 3 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE WH 

Water Heating Rate (Continued) 

The Company w i l l  furnish and maintain such separate meter. 
shal l  make suitable provision f o r  the ins ta l la t ion  and connection of such 
meter i n  the water heater c i rcu i t s .  

The customer 

4. 
f o r  ordinary domestic o r  domestic-type m e s ,  and shal l  not be applicable t o  
heaters supplying hot water f o r  heat transfer o r  similar purposes. 

Tkis r a t e  shal l  be applicable only t o  heaters used t o  supply hot water 

5. 
allowances set  for th  below: 

In no event shal l  the wattage of any heater exceed the maximum 

30 t o  39 1000 
40 and over 4500 

1000 1500 
4500 4500 

Applicability of Rules: 
Service under this r a t e  schedule i s  subject t o  Companyfs rules. and 
regulations governing the supply of  e lectr ic  service as incorporated 
i n  this Tariff. 

DATE OF ISSUE Januam 19, 1976 

ISSUED BY President Louisville, Kentucky 
NAME TITLE ADDRESS 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. i n  Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
6 

6 
2nd Rev. SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING lst Rev* SHEET NO. 

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRiC NO. 3 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDUI;E Gs 

General Service Rate 

Applicable : 
In all territory served. 

Availability: 
Available to any customer for alternating current service, single-phase or 
three-phase, for lighting, power, and other general usage, measurea and de- 
livered at one of Company's standard distribution voltages. 
through each meter will be billed separately. 
lighting service through a three-phase meter, he shall furnish and maintain 
any transformation or voltage regulatory equipment required for such 
lighting service. 

Service taken 
If customer desires to take 

Rate: - 
First 100 kilowatt-hours per month..*............. 5.7  c net per kwh 
Next 700 kilowatt-hours per month................ 4 . 2 2 ~  net per kwh 
Next 1200 kilowatt-hours per month................ 3 . 4 2 ~  net per kwh 
Excess over 2,000 kilowatt-hours per month........... 2 . 8 6 ~  net per kwh 

Primary Service Discount: 
A discount of 5% will be allowed on the monthly amount computed in accord- 
ance with the above charges when the customer takes service at distribution 
or transmission line voltage of 2300 volts or higher, and furnishes, in- 
stalls, and maintains complete subsfation structure and all equipment 
necessary to take service at the voltage available at the point of connec- 
tion. 

Fuel Clause: 
The monthly amount computed in accordance with the provision specified 
above shall be increased or decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause 
set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tasiff. 

Minim Bill: 
The minimum bill for single-phase service shall be $1.71 net per meter per 
month, except where a single-phase service is installed especially to 

- 

provide power for the operation of an electric welder, in which case the 
minimum bill applicable to three-phase service will apply. 

stances where annual kilowatt- 

I 

1 

1 

1 

'i 
DATE OF ISSUE YE June 20, 1977 

ISSUED BY 

I 

B. Hudson Milner President Louisville, Kentucky 
N A M E  TITLE ADDRESS 

I ssued  by a u t h o r i t y  o f  an Order o.f the PSC o f  Ky. i n  Case No. 6723 da ted  6120177. 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
-. . Original SHEET NO. 6 

CANCELLING SHEET NO .______________. ..... 

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRiC NO. 3 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE Gs 

General Service Rate 

Applicable : 
In all territory served. 

Availability: 
Available to any customer for alternating current service, single-phase o r  
three-phase, for lighting, power, and other general usage, measured and de- 
livered at one of Companyls standard distribution voltages. Service taken 
through each meter will be billed separately. If customer desires to take 
lighting service through a three-phase meter, he shall furnish and maintain 
any transformation o r  voltage regulatory equipment required for such 
lighting service. 

Rate : - 
First 100 kilowatt-hours per month...o............ s.OOg net per kwh 
Next 700 kilowatt-hours per month................ 3 . 9 3  net per kwh 
Next 1200 kilowatt-hours per month................ 2.80g net per kwh 
%cess over 2,000 kilowatt-hours per month........... 2.3235 net per kwh 

Primaqr Service Discount: 
A discount of 5% w i l l  be allowed on the monthly amount commted in accord- 
ance with the above charges when the customer ;cakes service at distribution 
o r  trmsmission line voltage of 2300 volts o r  higber, and furnishes, in- 
stalls, and maintains complete substation structure and all equipment 
necessary to take service at the voltage available at the point of connec- 
tion. 

Fuel Clause: 
The monthly amount computed in accordance with the Drovision sDecified 
above shall be increased o r  decreased in accordance-with the &el Clause 
set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

M i n i m  Bill: 
The m i n i m  bill for single-phase service shall be $1.40 net per meter per 
month, except where a single-phase service is installed especially to 
provide power for the operation of an electric welder, in which case the 
minim bill applicable to three-phase service w i l l  apply. 

The minim bill for three-phase service 

Company may charge a min imum 
horsepower of connected powe 
other than lighting). 

President Louisville, Kentucky 
ADDRESS 

ISSUED BY 
NAME TITLE 

Issued by authority of a31 Order of the PSC of m. in Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
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CANCELLING Is Rev. SHEET NO. 8 
2nd Rev' SHEET NO. 

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO 3 

STANDARD RIDER 
Special Rate f o r  Non-Residential Electric 

Space Heating Service - Rate GS 

Applicable: 
To General Service Rate GS. 

Availabilitx: 
The special r a t e  se t  for th  i n  t h i s  r ider  shal l  be available during the 
eight monthly b i l l i n g  periods from October through May (hereinafter called 
"heating seasontt) t o  customers regularly taking e lec t r ic  service under 
Rate GS. 
e l ec t r i c  space heating equipment instal led and operated i n  accordance 
with the terms and conditions herein set  forth. 

Such special r a t e  sha l l  apply t o  separately metered service t o  

R a t  e : - 
For a l l  consumption recorded on the separate meter during the heating 
season the r a t e  sha l l  be 1.76c: net per-kilowatt-hour. This special Gate 
sha l l  be subject t o  the P r i m a r y  Service Discount, Fuel Clause and Prompt 
Payment Provision as are embodied i n  Rate GS. 
season months any e lec t r ic  usage recorded on the separate space heating 
meter shal l  be combined with metered usage f o r  other purposes at the same 
location and be b i l led  at Rate GS. 

During the four non-heating 

Minimum B i l l :  
$4.37 net per month f o r  each month of the "heating season." 
charge i s  i n  addition t o  the regular monthly minimum of Rate GS t o  which 
t h i s  r ider  applies. 

This minimum 

Special Terms and Conditions: 
1. Service under t h i s  r i de r  i s  available only upon written application and 
subject t o  Company's inspection f o r  the purpose of establishing e l i g i b i l i t y  
of customer's heating ins ta l la t ion  f o r  service hereunder. 
equipment and wiring, including provision f o r  the ins ta l la t ion  of Companyts 
meters, shal l  be subject t o  the approval of the Company. 

All e lec t r ica l  

2. The design, type, and manner of operation of customerts space heating 
ins ta l la t ion  served hereunder must be acceptable t o  Company. The heating 
equipment shal l  be of approved type, designed and used as the primary and 
predominating source of  heat during the full heating season f o r  a building 
o r  an enclosed and well-defined section of a building. Under no circun- 

a t ing ins ta l la t ion  use6 as 

ipd with e lec t r ica l  
a p i  constructed 

ing equipment i s  
ected thereto. 

1 a 

I 

I 

DATE OF ISSUE June 20, 1977 

ISSUED BY sv i l l e ,  Kentucky 
N A M E  TITLE ADDRESS 

Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of  an Order of t he  PSC of Ky. i n  Case No. 6723 dated 6120177. 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
- _  ori@-nal SHEET NO. 8 

CANCELLING SHEET NO ~ - -  - 

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRfC NO 3 

STPANDARD RIDER 
Special Rate f o r  Non-Residential Electric 

Space Heating Service - Rate GS 

Applicable: 
To General Service Rate GS. 

Availability: 
The special r a t e  se t  for th  i n  t h i s  r ider  sha l l  be available during the 
eight-monthly b i l l i n g  periods from October through May (hereinafter called 
"heating season") t o  customers regularly taking e lec t r ic  service under 
Rate GS. 
e lec t r ic  space heating equipment ins ta l led  and operated i n  accordance 
with the terms and conditions herein se t  forth.  

Such special r a t e  sha l l  apply t o  separately metered service t o  

R a t  e : - 
For a l l  consumption recorded on the separate meter during the heating 
season the r a t e  shal l  be 1.35p! net per kilowatt-hour. This special r a t e  
sha l l  be subject t o  the Primary Service Discount, Fuel Clause and Prompt 
Payment Provision as are embodied i n  Rate GS, 
season months any e lec t r ic  usage recorded on the separate space heating 
meter sha l l  be combined with metered usage f o r  other purposes at the same 
location and be b i l led  at Rate GS. 

During the f o u r  non-heating 

M i n i m '  B i l l  2 
$4.00 net per  month f o r  each month of the "heating seasonett 
charge i s  i n  addition t o  the regular monthly minimum of Rate GS t o  which 
t h i s  r ider  applies. 

This minimum 

Special Terms and Conditions: 
1. Service under this r ider  i s  available only upon written application and 
subject t o  Company's inspection f o r  the purpose of establishing e l i g i b i l i t y  
of customer's heating ins ta l la t ion  f o r  service hereunder. All e lec t r ica l  
equipment and wiring, including provision f o r  the ins ta l la t ion  of Company's 
meters, sha l l  be subject t o  the approval of the Company. 

2. The design, type, and manner of operation of customer's space heating 
ins ta l la t ion  served hereunder must be acceptable t o  Company. 
equipment sha l l  be of  approved t 
predominating source of heat 
or an enclosed and well-defin 
stances w i l l  this r ider  apply t o  
a supplement t o  some other form o 

3. The heating equipment served her 
energy through one or more special 
tha t  no other e l ec t r i c i ty  conswnin 
Provided, however, that  when air c 

The heating 

I 

T 

DATE OF ISSUE Januagy 1.9, 1976 DATE EFFECTIVE 20, '975 

ISSUED BY President Louisville, Kentucky 
N A M E  TITLE A D O R E 5 5  

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. i n  Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
2nd Rev* SHEET NO. 10 

10 CANCELLING lst Rev- SHEET NO. 

P. S. C. OF KY.  ELECTRiC NO 3 

STAM)ARD RATE SCHEDULE DC 

Direct Current Power Rate 

Applicable: 
In the City of Louisville, Kentucky (See Availability) 

Availability - RESTRICTED: 
Available f o r  direct  current power service at nominally 550 volts  t o  
existing users of such service located within a limited area of  the central 
business section of the City of Louisville. 
of elimination and i s  not available fo r  new connections o r  fo r  any increase 
i n  capacity of existing direct  current loads. 

This service i s  i n  process 

Rate:' 
F i r s t  500 kilowatt-hours per month.............. 5 . 9 ~  net per kwh 
Next 500 kilowatt-hours per month.............. 4 . 8 ~  net per kwh 
Next 1000 kilowatt-hours per month.............. 4 . 2 ~  net per kwh 
Excess over 2000 kilowatt-hours per month.......... 3 . 6 ~  net per kwh 

Fuel Clause: 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shal l  be 
increased o r  decreased i n  accordance with the Fuel Clause set  for th  
on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

Minimum B i l l :  
$1.74 net per month per horsepower of  cust3mer's t o t a l  connected direct  
current load but i n  no case l e s s  than $5.90 net per month. 
of apparatus will be based on manufacturer's rating. 

Horsepower 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly b i l l  w i l l  be rendered at the above net charges (including net 
minimum b i l l s  when applicable) plus an amount equivalent t o  .5$ thereof, 
which amount w i l l  be deducted provided b i l l  i s  paid within 15 days from 
date. 

Applicability of Rules: 
Service under t h i s  ra te  schedule i s  subject t o  Company's rules and 
regulations governing the supply of e le  
i n  t h i s  Tariff .  

I 

I 

DATE EFFECTIVE June 20, 1977 

President 

Ju ly  6 ,  1977 DATE OF ISSUE 

ISSUED BY 

Issued by authority of an Order of the  PSC of Ky. i n  Case No. 6723 dated 6 /20 /77 .  

Louisville, Kentucky 
ADDRESS N I U E  TITLE 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

i 

Original .SHEET NO .____ ~ 10 _ _ _  

SHEET NO. - . - CANCELLING 

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRiC NO 3 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE DC 

Direct Current Power Rate 

Applicable: 
In the City of Louisville, Kentucky (See Availability) 

Availability - R E S T R Z C W :  
Available f o r  d i rect  current power service a t  nominally 550 volts  t o  
existing users of such service located within a limited area of  the central  
business section of the City of  Louisville. T h i s  service i s  i n  process 
of  elimination and is  not available f o r  new connections o r  fo r  any increase 
i n  capacity of existing direct  current loads. 

Rate: 
F i r s t  500 kilowatt-hours per month ............... 5.06 net per kwh 
Next 500 kilowatt-hours per month.............. 4.06 net per kwh 
Next 1000 kilowatt-hours per month.............. 3.56 net per kwh 
Excess over 2000 kilowatt-hours per month.......... 3.06 net per kwh 

Fuel Clause: 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shal l  be 
increased o r  decreased i n  accordance with the Fuel Clause set  for th  
on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff .  

M i n i m  B i l l :  
$1.55 net per month per horsepower of  customer's t o t a l  connected direct  
current load but i n  no case l e s s  than $5.00 net per month. 
of apparatus w i l l  be based on manufacturer's rating. 

Horsepower 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly b i l l  w i l l  be rendered at the above net charges (including net 
minimum b i l l s  when applicable) plus an amount equivalent t o  5% thereof, 
which amount w i l l  be deducted provided b i l l  i s  paid within 15 days from 
date. 

Applicability of  Rules: 
Service under t h i s  r a t e  schedule i s  subject t o  Company*s rules and 
regulations governing the supply of  e lec t r ic  se 
i n  t h i s  Tariff. 

DATE OF ISSUE Januav I9T6 ,, DATE EFFECTIVE August 20, 1975 

Louisville, Kentucky President 
A D D R E S S  

ISSUED BY 
N A M E  TITLE 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. i n  Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Is Rev. SHEET NO, 14-A 

CANCELLING Original SHEET NO. 14-A 

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRiC NO 3 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE P SL 

P u b l i c  S t r e e t  L ight ing  Serv ice  

l p p l i c a b l e  : 
In  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served.  ' 

Clvailab il i t y : 
Available  t o  municipal ,  county,  s tate and Federal  governments, inc luding  
d i v i s i o n s  the reo f ,  and o t h e r  bodies  p o l i t i c  which have t h e  a u t h o r i t y  t o  levy 
and c o l l e c t  genera l  taxes, f o r  t h e  l i g h t i n g  of p u b l i c  streets and roads ,  
publ ic  parks  and o t h e r  outdoor l o c a t i o n s  open t o  and reserved  f o r  general  
pub l i c  use. 

Character of Service:  
This rate schedule  covers  e lectr ic  l i g h t i n g  service t o  Company-owned and 
maintained street l i g h t i n g  equipment as  h e r e i n a f t e r  descr ibed .  Service un- 
d e r  t h i s  rate schedule  w i l l  be  a v a i l a b l e  on an au tomat i ca l ly  con t ro l l ed  
dusk-to-dawn every-night schedule  of  approximately 4000 hours  per  year ,  and 
only t o  the  types of l i g h t i n g  u n i t s  s p e c i f i e d  he re in .  

Rates: Rate Per Light 
Support Per Year . Type of Unit 

Overhead Service 
100 Watt Mercury Vapor (open bottom f i x t u r e )  Wood Pole $ 31.35 
175 Watt Mercury Vapor 
250 Watt Mercury Vapor 
400 Watt Mercury Vapor 
400 Watt Mercury Vapor 
400 Watt Mercury Vapor Floodl ight  

1000 Watt Mercury Vapor 
1000 Watt Mercury Vapor Floodl ight  
250 Watt High Pressure Sodium 
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium 
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Floodlight 

6000 Lumen Incandescent 

Unaerground Service 
100 Watt Mercury Vapor Top Mounted 
175 Watt Mercury Vapor Top Mounted 
175 Watt Mercury Vapor 
250 Watt Mercury Vapor 
400 Watt Mercury Vapor 
400 Watt Mercury, Vapor 
250 Watt High Pressure Sodium Vapor 
250 Watt High Pressure Sodium vapor 
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Vapor 
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Vapor 
250 Wa- Pressure Sodium Vapor 

Wood Pole 
Wood Pole 
Wood Pole 

Metal Pole 
Wood Pole 
Wood Pole 
Wood Pole 
Wood Pole 
Wood Pole 
Wood Pole 
Wood Pole 

Metal Pole 
Metal Pole 
Metal Pole 
Alum. Pole 
Metal Pole 
Alum. Pole 
Metal Pole 
Alum. Pole 

50.35 
57.00 
64.60 

114.95( 1 )  
64.60 

139.65 
139.65 
78.35 
88.35 
88.35 
49 .40(2)  

79.80 
85.50 
94.05 

108.30 
114.95 
152.00 
140.60 
162.45 
149.15 
169.10 

DATE O F  ISSUE 

ISSUED BY 
N A M E  TITLE A D D R E S S  

N 

I ssued  bv a u t h o r i t y  of an Order of the  PSC of Kv. i n  6 7 7 1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ d a t ~ r l  6 /20/77. 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

D A T E  OF ISSUE J u l y  6 ,  1977 

ISSUED BY svfl le ,  Kentucky 
i 

N A M E  . * .  . ..i A D D R E l S  

I ssued  by a u t h o r i t y  of  an Order of the PSC of No. 6723 dated 6/20/77. 

P. 5. C. OF KY. ELECTRiC NO. 3 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PSL 

Pub l i c  S t r e e t  L ight ing  Serv ice  (Continued) 

Spec ia l  Terms and Conditions : 
1. Overhead Service.  The above rates contemplate i n s t a l l a t i o n  on an ex- 
i s t i n g  po le  i n  Company's system. I f  t h e  l o c a t i o n  of  a n  e x i s t i n g  po le  is  
not  s u i t a b l e  f o r  t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n  of a l i g h t i n g  u n i t ,  t h e  Company w i l l  ex- 
tend i t s  secondary conductor one span a n d t i n s t a l l  a n  a d d i t i o n a l  po le  f o r  
t h e  support  of such u n i t .  I f  s t i l l  f u r t h e r  po le s  o r  conductors are re- 
qui red  t o  extend service t o  t h e  l i g h t i n g  u n i t ,  t h e  customer w i l l  be  re- 
quired t o  make a non-refundable cash  advance equal  t o  t h e  i n s t a l l e d  c o s t  
of such f u r t h e r  f a c i l i t i e s .  

2. Underground Service.  
t h e  Ci ty  of  L o u i s v i l l e  designated by C i ty  ordinance as a n  underground d i s -  
t r ic t ,  t h e  Company w i l l  p rovide  a normal i n s t a l l a t i o n  c o n s i s t i n g  of a 
plowed-in cab le  connect ion loca ted  i n  t h e  streets of no t  more than 200 
feet p e r  u n i t .  
make a non-refundable cash  advance equ iva len t  t o  t h e  i n s t a l l e d  c o s t  of such 
excess  f a c i l i t i e s .  Company may d e c l i n e  t o  i n s t a l l  equipment and provide 
s e r v i c e  t h e r e t o  i n  l o c a t i o n s  deemed by Company as unsu i t ab le  f o r  under- 
ground i n s t a l l a t i o n .  

In a l l  areas o t h e r  than  t h e  downtown s e c t i o n  of 

I f  a d d i t i o n a l  f a c i l i t i e s  are requ i r ed ,  t h e  customer s h a l l  

Within t h e  a f o r e s a i d  C i ty  of  L o u i s v i l l e  underground d i s t r i c t ,  t h e  Com- 
pany w i l l  provide underground f a c i l i t i e s  i n  accordance wi th  sound engineer- 
i ng  p r a c t i c e s  s 

3. 
l i g h t i n g  u n i t s ,  i nc lud ing  po le s ,  s tandards  and conductors  i n s t a l l e d  i n  
accordance herewith s h a l l  be t h e  proper ty  of  Company, and Company s h a l l  
have access t o  t h e  same f o r  maintenance, i n spec t ion  and a l l  o the r  proper 
purposes.  Company s h a l l  have t h e  r i g h t  t o  make o the r  a t tachments  t o  t h e  
po le s  and t o  f u r t h e r  extend t h e  conductors  i n s t a l l e d  i n  accordance herewith 
when necessary f o r  t h e  f u r t h e r  ex tens ion  of  i ts e lec t r ic  service. 

Company w i l l  f u r n i s h  and i n s t a l l  t h e  complete l i g h t i n g  u n i t .  A l l  

4. 
be requi red  f o r  t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n  of t h e  l i g h t i n g  u n i t s  a t  t h e  s p e c i f i e d  
loca t ions .  

Customer s h a l l  be r e spons ib l e  f o r  any p e r m i t  o r  a u t h o f i z a t i o n  t h a t  may 

5.  
l o c a t i o n s  where, ny ' s  judgment, such equipment w i l l  be sub jec t  t o  

Company may d e c l i n e  t o  i n s t a l l  equipment and provide  service t h e r e t o  i n  

6 .  Contrac mum f i x e d  t e r m  of f i v e  
ter such minimum f i x e d  

o t s c e  t o  t h e  
t i h u e  service 
i I\ e n e r a l  Rules 

N 



I’ 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
1st Rev. SHEET NO. 14-C 

14- C CANCELLING Original SHEET NO.. 

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRtC NO. 3 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PSL 

P u b l i c  Street  Light ing  Serv ice  (Continued) 

and Regulat ions.  Upon permanent d i scont inuance  of s e r v i c e ,  l i g h t i n g  u n i t s  
and o t h e r  equipment w i l l  be removed. 

7. 
account  unusual circumstances and agree ing  on mod i f i ca t ions  of  t h e  above 
rates commensurate wi th  such circumstances,  provided such agreements are 
duly f i l e d  wi th  and made s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  j u r i s d i c t i o n  of the  Publ ic  Serv ice  
Commission of Kentucky. 

Nothing h e r e i n  s h a l l  prevent  Company and Customer from t ak ing  i n t o  

A p p l i c a b i l i t y  of Rules: 
Serv ice  under t h i s  rate schedule  i s  s u b j e c t  t o  Company r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s  
governing t h e  supply of e l e c t r i c  s e r v i c e  as incorpora ted  i n  t h i s  T a r i f f .  

DATE OF ISSUE J u l y  6,  1977 

ISSUED BY 

I s sued  by a u t h o r i t y  of an Order of the PSC of Ky. i n  Case No. 6723 dated 6/20/77. 

B. Hudson Milner P res iden t  L o u i s v i l l e ,  Kentucky 
ADDRESS NAME TITLE 

N 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
2nd Rev* SHEET NO. 15 

CANCELLING Rev* SHEET NO. 15 

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3 

3TANDARD RATE SCHEDULE SLE 

Street Lighting Energy Rate 

Applicable : 
In a l l  t e r r i t o ry  served. 

Availability: 
Available t o  Municipalities, County governments, divisions o r  agencies of 
the S ta te  o r  Federal governments, civic associations, and other public o r  
quasi-public agencies f o r  service t o  public street and highway l ight ing 
systems, where the municipality o r  other agency owns and maintains a l l  
s t ree t  l ight ing equipment and other f a c i l i t i e s  on i t s  side of the point 
of delivery of the energy supplied hereunder. 

Rate: - 
2.50q.net per kilowatt-hour. 

Fuel Clause: 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above sha l l  be 
increased o r  decreased i n  accordance with the Fuel Clause se t  for th  
on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

Conditions of Delivery: 
1. Service hereunder w i l l  be metered except when, by mutual agreement of 
Company and customer, an m e t e r e d  ins ta l la t ion  w i l l  be more satisfactory 
from the standpoint of both parties.  
b i l l i n g  w i l l  be based on a calculated consumption taking into account the 
types of  equipment served. 

I n  the case of m e t e r e d  service, 

2. 
and the voltage at which such delivery i s  effected shal l  be mutually 
agreed upon by Company and the customer i n  consideration of the type and 
size of customer's s t ree t  l i&t ing  system and the voltage which Company 
has available f o r  delivery. 

The location of the point of delivery of the energy supplied hereunder 

Applicability of Rules: 
Service under this r a t e  schedule i s  subject t o  Company's rules and 
regulations governing the supply of e lec t r ic  service as incorporated 
i n  this Tariff .  

_.. , - 
DATE OF ISSUE July _I 6 ,  1977 June 2'o, 1977 

President Louisville, Kentucky 
TITLE ADDRESS NAME 

ISSUED BY 

I 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No.  6723 dated 6/20/77. 

http://2.50q.net


LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Original SHEET NO. 15 ... 

CANCELLING SHEET NO. __ -. .- 

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE SLE 

Street Lighting Energy Rate 

Applicable : 
In all territory served. 

Availability: 
Available to Municipalities, County governments, divisions o r  agencies of 
the State o r  Federal governments, civic associations, and other public o r  
quasi-public agencies for service to public street and highway lighting 
systems, where the municipality o r  other agency owns and maintains all 
street lighting equipment and other facilities on its side of the point 
of delivery of the energy supplied hereunder, 

Rat e : - 
2.0# net per kilowatt-hour. 

Fuel Clause: 
The monthly mount computed at the charges specified above shall be 
increased o r  decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause set forth 
on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

Conditions of Delivery: 
1. Service hereunder will be metered except when, by mutual agreement of 
Company and customer, an metered installation w i l l  be more satisfactory 
from the standpoint of both parties. 
billing will be based on a calculated consumption taking into account the 
types of equipment served. 

In the case of metered service, 

2. 
and the voltage at which such delivery is effected shall be mutually 
agreed upon by Company and the customer in consideration of the type and 
size of customer's street lighting system and the voltage which Company 
has available for delivery. 

The location of the point of delivery of the energy supplied hereunder 

Applicability of Rules: 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and 
regulations governing the supply of electric semi 
in this Tariff. 

I 

I 

DATE EFFECTIVE August 20, -1975 
President Louisville, Kentucky 

TITLE ADDRESS N A M E  
ISSUED BY 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75 
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16 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
2nd Rev' SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING ISt Rev* SHEET NO. 

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO 3 

3TANDARD RATE SCHEDULE TLE 

Traffic Lighting Energy Rate 

Applicable : 
In all territory served. 

Avai 1 ability : 
Available to municipalities, County governments, divisions of the state or -~ 

Federal governments-or any other &vernmental agency for service to traffic 
signals or other traffic lights which operate on a 24-hour all-day every- 
day basis, where the governmental agency owns and maintains all equipment 
on its side of the point of delivery of the energy supplied hereunder. 
the application of this rate each point of delivery will be considered as 
a separate customer. 

In 

Rat e : - 
3.28cnet per kilowatt-hour. 

Fuel Clause: 
The monthly amount computed at'the charges specified above shall be in- 
creased or decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause set forth on 
Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

Minimma Bill: 
$1.00 net per month for each point of 

Conditions of Service: 
1. Service hereunder will be metered 
Company and customer, an metered in 
from the standpoint of both parties. 
billing will be based on a calculated 
size and characteristics of the load, 
similar installation. 

2. The location of each point of del 

delivery. 

except when, by mtual agreement o f  
tallation will be more satisfactory 
In the case of metered service, 
consumption, taking into account the 
or on meter readings obtained from a 

very of energy supplied hereunder 
shall be mutually agreed upon by Company and the customer. 

3 .  
served under General Service Rate GS. 

Traffic lights not operated on an all-day every-day basis will be 

ply of electric se 

June 20, 1977 

President Louisville , Kentucky --w+ B. Hudson filner ISSUED BY 
ADDRESS N A M E  TITLE 

I 

I s sued  by a u t h o r i t y  of an Order of  t he  PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated  6/20/77. 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
.___. Original SHEET NO.- 16 

CANCELLING SHEET NO .-..-.-. -. - 

P. 5. C. OF KY. ELECTRiC NO 3 

STATIDARD RATE SCHEDULE TLE 

Traffic Lighting Energy Rate 

Applicable : 
In a l l  t e r r i t o ry  served. 

Availability: 
Available t o  municipalities, County governments, divisions of the s t a t e  or 
Federal governments or any other governmental agency f o r  service t o  t r a f f i c  
signals or other t r a f f i c  l i gh t s  which operate on a 24-hour all-day every- 
day basis ,  where the governmental agency owns and maintains 'all  equipment 
on i t s  side of the point of delivery of the energy supplied hereunder. 
the application of this r a t e  each point of delivery w i l l  be considered as 
a separate customer. 

In 

Rate : - 2.78 net per kilowatt-hour. 

Fuel Clause: 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above sha l l  be in- 
creased or decreased i n  accordance with the Fuel Clause se t  for th  on 
Sheet No. 24 of t h i s  T a r i f f .  

Minimum B i l l :  
$1 .OO net  per month f o r  each point of delivery. 

Conditions of Service: 
1. Service hereunder w i l l  be metered except when, by m t u a l  agreement of 
Company and customer, an m e t e r e d  ins ta l la t ion  w i l l  be more sat isfactory 
from the standpoint of both parties.  In the case of m e t e r e d  service, 
b i l l i n g  w i l l  be based on a calculated consumption, taking in to  account the 
s ize  and characterist ics of the load, or on meter readings obtained from a 
similar instal la t ion.  

2. 
sha l l  be mutually agreed upon by Company and the customer. 

The location of each point of delivery of energy supplied hereunder 

3. 
served under General Service Rate GS. 

Traffic l i gh t s  not operated on an all-day every-day basis will be 

Applicability of Rules: 
Service under this rate schedule i s  subject t o  C 
l a t ions  governing the supply of  e lec t r ic  service 

DATE OF ISSUE Januw '9, '9T6, . A T E  EFFECTIVE 2 0 ~  l975 

ISSUED BY President Louisville , Kentucky 
N A M E  TITLE ADDRESS 

Issued by authority of an Order of  the PSC of Ky. i n  Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
2nd Rev* SHEET NO. 17 

17 CANCELLING lst Rev* SHEET NO. 

P. 5 .  C. OF KY. ELECTRtC NO 3 

STANDARD RATE S C m E  Lc 

Large Commercial Rate 

Applicable: 
In all territory served. 

Avai 1 abi 1 it y : 
Availabile for alternating current service to any customer whose entire 
lighting and power requirements at a single service location are purchased 
under this schedule and who guarantee the minimum demand designated below 
under "Determination of Billing Demand. I t  

Rat e : 
7 

Demand Charge: 
First 25 kilowatts of billing demand ........... $ 3 . 3 5  per Kw per month 
Next 975 kilowatts of billing demand ........... $3.00 per Kw per month 
Excess over 1000 kilowatts of billing demand ...... $2.80 per Kw per month 
Enerpy Charge: 
First 2,000 kilowatt-hours per month .................... 2.26-c.per kwh 
Next 
Next 80,000 kilowatt-hours per month .................... 1.49~ per kwh 
Next 4OO,OOO kilowatt-hours'per month ..................... 1.40~ per kwh 
Excess over 500,000 kilowatt-hours per month ............... 1.30~ per kwh 

18,000 kilowatt-hours per month .................... 1.75~ per kwh 

Determination of Billing Dem&d: 
The maximum demand for the month shall be the highest average load in 
kilowatts occurring during any fifteen-minute interval in the month as 
shown by maximum demand instrument. Where light and power service at 
a single service location are measured through separate meters the 
highest fifteen-minute demands for each character of service shall be 
combined f o r  billing purposes. 

The billing demand shall be the maximum demand determined as above, 
provided that in no case shall the billing demand for any month be 
taken as less than 50% of the maximum demand recorded during the 
preceding eleven months nor less than a minimum billing demand of 25 
kilowatts. Provided, however, that a r n i n h u m  billing demand of 10 
kilowatts shall apply to any customer served under this rate schedule 
on March 1, 1964, for such time after that date as his period of service 
under this sch 

DATE OF ISSUE 

ISSUED BY 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 6/20/77. 

President Louisville, Kentucky 
ADDRESS NAME TITLE 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Original SHEET NO. I7 

CANCELLING SHEET NO.--- - -  

P. 5. C. OF KY. ELECTRiC NO 3 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE LC 

Large Commercial Rate 

DATE EFFECTIVE August 20, 1975 
ISSUED BY President Louisville, Kentucky 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75 
NAME TITLE ADDRESS 

Applicable : 
In all territory served. 

Availability: 
Availabile for alternating current service to any customer whose entire 
lighting and power requirements at a single service location are purchased 
under this schedule and who guarantee the minimum demand designated below 
under "Determination of Billing Demand. I' 

Rat e : - 
Demand Charge: 
First 
Next 

25 kilowatts of billing demand ............ $2.35 per Kw per month 
975 kilowatts of billing demand . :. . @.. e .  a . $2. 10 per Kw per month 

Excess over 1000 kilowatts of billing demand ...... $1.95 per Kw per month 
Energy Charge: 
First 2,000 kilowatt-hours per month .................... 2.055 per kwh 
Next 18,000 kilowatt-hours per month .................... 1 per kwh 

80,000 kilowatt-hours per month .................... 1.258 per kwh 

Excess over 500,000 kilowatt-hours per month .............. : 1 .OS# per kwh 

Next 
Next. 4OO,OOO kilowatt-hours per month .................... 1.158 per kwh 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The maximum demand for the month shall be the highest average load in 
kilowatts occurring during any fifteen-minute interval in the month as 
shown by maximum demand instrument. Where light and power service at 
a single service location are measured through separate meters the 
highest fifteen-minute demands for each character of service shall be 
combined for billing purposes. 

The billing demand shall be the maximum demand determined as above, 
provided that in no case shall the billing demand for any month be 
taken as less than 50% of the maximum demand recorded during the 
preceding eleven months nor less than 
kilowatts. Provided, however, that a 
kilowatts shall apply to any customer 
on March 1, 1964, for such time after 
under this schedule remains unbroken. 

Load Factor Discount: 
A discount of 2.1 mills ( ,218) per kil 
portion of any customer's monthly kilo 
360 hours use of his billing demand for the month. 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY * 
2nd Rev. SHEET NO. 19 

19 CANCELLING lst Rev* SHEET NO. 

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO 3 

iTANDARD RIDER 
Special Rate f o r  Non-Residential Electric 

Space Heating Service - Rate LC 

Applicable: 
To Large Commercial Rate LC. 

Availability - Restricted: 
The special r a t e  se t  for th  i n  this r ider  sha l l  be available during the eight 
monthly b i l l i n g  periods from October through May (hereinafter called 
"heating season") t o  customers regularly taking e lec t r ic  service under Rate 
LC. 
space heating equipment instal led and operated i n  accordance with the terms 
and conditions herein set  for th ,  This r ide r  w i l l  continue t o  be available 
only t o  customers that  were served hereunder on August 20, 1975, and w i l l  
not be available f o r  the addition of new customers. 

Such special r a t e  shal l  apply t o  separately metered service t o  e lec t r ic  

Rat e : - 
For a l l  consumption recorded on the separate meter during the heating 
season the r a t e  shal l  be 1.76e net per kilowatt-hour. This special r a t e  
shal l  be subject t o  the Primary Service Discount, Fuel Clause and Prompt 
Payment Provision embodied i n  Rate LC. 

During the four non-heating season months any e lec t r ic  usage recorded on 
the separate space heating meter sha l l  be combined with metered usage f o r  
other purposes at  the same location and be b i l led  at the regular r a t e  
applicable t o  such other e lec t r ic  usage. The separate meter f o r  space 
heating service under t h i s  r ider  w i l l  be equipped t o  measure kilowatts 
of m a x i m u m  demand; however, during the eight months of the heating season 
demand readings of such meter w i l l  not be used f o r  b i l l i ng ,  and the special 
r a t e  w i l l  be applied t o  kilowatt-hour readings only. During each of the 
remaining four months of the year, Rate LC w i l l  be applied t o  the combined 
IS-minute m a x i m u m  demands and the combined kilowatt-hour consumptions of 
both the separately metered heating service and service f o r  other purposes 
at the same location. 
February 1, '1974, demands w i l l  be combined on a coincident basis.)  

(For service connected under t h i s  Rider p r i o r  t o  

Minimum B i l l :  
The m i n i m  charge per heating season f o r  service under this r ider  sha l l  
be $6.00 per kilowatt of connected heating load but not l e s s  than $'17S.OO 

nor sha l l  dem 
Rate LC be us  

I 

DATE OF ISSUE July 6, 1977 

ISSUED BY -- President Louisville, Kentucky 
N A M E  TITLE ADDRESS 

I s sued  by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. i n  Case N o .  6723 dated 6120177. 
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DATE EFFECTIVE August 20, 1975 

ISSUED BY President Louisville, Kentucky 

Applicable : 
To Large Commercial Rate LC. 

Availability - Restricted: 
. !T!he special r a t e  se t  for th  i n  t h i s  r i de r  sha l l  be available during the eight 

monthly b i l l i n g  periods from October through May (hereinafter called 
"heating season") t o  customers regularly taking e lec t r ic  service under Rate 
LC. 
space heating equipment instal led and operated i n  accordance with the terns  
and conditions herein set  forth. This r ide r  w i l l  continue t o  be available 
only t o  customers that  were served hereunder on August 20, 1975, and w i l l  
not be available f o r  the addition of new customers. 

Such special r a t e  shal l  apply t o  separately metered service t o  e lec t r ic  

Rate : - 
For a l l  consumption recorded on the separate meter during the heating 
season the r a t e  sha l l  be 1.35# net per kilowatt-hour. This special r a t e  
shal l  be subject t o  the Primary Service Discount, Fuel Clause md Prompt 
Payment Provision embodied i n  Rate LC. 

During the four non-heating season months any e lec t r ic  usage recorded on 
the separate space heating meter sha l l  be combined with metered usage f o r  
other purposes at the same location and be b i l led  at the regular r a t e  
applicable t o  such other e lec t r ic  usage. The separate meter f o r  space 
heating service under t h i s  r ider  w i l l  be equipped t o  measure kilowatts 
of m a x i m u m  demand; however, during the ei&t months of the heating season 
demand readings of such meter w i l l  not be used for bi l l ing ,  and the special 
r a t e  w i l l  be applied t o  kilowatt-hour readings only. 
remaining four months of the year, Rate LC w i l l  be applied t o  the combined 
15-minute maximum demands and 
both the separately metered he 
at the same location. (For s 
February 1, 1974, demands w i l  

During each of the 

The minimum charge per heatin 
be $6.00 per kilowatt of corm 
per heating season. " h i s  mini 
monthly minimum of Rate LC t o  
a t t r ibutable  t o  service under this r ider  shal l  not be considered as part  of 
the m a x i m u m  demands t o  which the I1SO$ ratchet" provision of Rate LC applies, 
nor sha l l  demands attr ibutable t o  air conditioning equipment served under 
Rate LC be used i n  applying such 50% ratchet provision. 

Minimum B i l l :  

N A M E  TITLE ADDRESS 

Issued by authority of m Order of the PSC of Ky. i n  Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75 
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LP I STANDARD RATE scmuLE 
Industrial Power Rate 

Applicable : 
In all territory served. 

Availability: 
Available for three-phase industrial power and lighting service taken 
through a single meter, the customer to furnish and maintain all necessary 
transformation and voltage regulatory equipment required for lighting 
usage. As used herein the term ttindustrialtt shall apply to any activity 
engaged primarily in manaacturing or to any other activity where the 
usage for lighting does not exceed 1% of total usage. Company reserves 
the right to decline to serve any new load of more than 50,000 kilowatts 
under this rate schedule. 

Rat e : - 
Demand Charge: 
First 25 kilowatts of billing demand .......... $ 3 . 3 3  per Kw per month 
Next 475 kilowatts of billing demand .......... $2.99 per Kw per month 
Next 1500 kilowatts of billing demand .......... $2.80 per Kw per month 
Excess over 2000 kilowatts of billing demand ..... $2.42 per Kw per month 
Energy Charge: 
First 2,000 kilowatt-hours per month .................... 2.26~ per kwh 
Next 18,000 kilowatt-hours per month .................... 1.79~ per kwh 
Next 180,000 kilowatt-hours per month .................... 1.41~ per kwh 
Next 800,000 kilowatt-hours per month .................... 1.25~ per kwh 
Excess over 1,000,000 kilowatt-hours per month ............ 1.16~ per kwh 

Determination of Billing Demand: 1 The billing demand for the month shall be the highest average load in 
kilowatts occurring during any fifteen-minute interval in the month as 
shown by maximum demand instrument, but not less than 5% of the m a x i m  
demand similarly determined during the eleven preceding months, nor less 
than a minimum billing demand of 25 kilowatts. 
a minimum billing demand of 10 kilowatts shall apply to any customer 
served under t h i s  rate schedule on March 1, 1964, f o r  such time after 
that date as his period of service under this schedule remains unbroken. 

Provided, however, that 

Discount : 
t of 1 - s  ( . 15#) per k,Gkeyattzhou.r-kw&~X-~.be allowed on that I Load Factor 

A discoun- 
;in excess of 

I 
R" I . . . . . . . .  ....... 

I I i I " I  

L 
DATE 

ISSUE 

O F  ISS 

D BY- 

20 - , 1977 
Zentucky .___ --her -- President Louisville, I! 

H A M E  TITLE AODRESS 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 6/20/77. 
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STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE LP 

Industrial Power Rate 

Applicable : 
In all territory served. 

Availability: 
Available for three-phase industrial power and lighting service taken 
through a single meter, the customer to furnish and maintain all necessary 
transformation and voltage regulatory equipment required for lighting 
usage. A s  used herein the term Irindustrialrr shall apply to any activity 
engaged primarily in manufacturing o r  to any other activity where the 
usage for lighting does not exceed 1% of total usage. Company reserves 
the right to decline to serve any new load of more than 50,000 kilowatts 
under this rate schedule. 

Rat e : - 
Demand Charge: 
First 25 kilowatts of billing demand .......... $2.35 per Kw per month 
Next 475 kilowatts of billing demand ..o..OD.DD $2.10 per Kw per month 
Next 1500 kilowatts of billing demand .......... $1.95 per Kw per month 
Excess over 2000 kilowatts of billing demand ..... $1.65 per Kw per month 
Energy Charge: 
First 2,000 kilowatt-hours per month .................... 2.05575 per kwh 
Next 18,000 kilowatt-hours per month .................... 1 .SS# per kwh 
Next 180,000 kilowatt-hours per month .................... 1.15# per kwh 
Next 800,000 kilowatt-hours per month .................... l.OO# per kwh 
Excess over 1,000,000 kilowatt-hours per month ............ .9O# per kwh 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The billing demand for the month shall be the highest average load in 
kilowatts occurring during any fifteen-minute interval in the month as 
shown by maxim demand instrument, but not less than 5% of the m a x i m u m  
demand similarly determined during the eleven preceding months, nor less 
than a minimum billing demand of 25 kilowatts. 
a minim billing demand of 10 kilowatts shall apply to any customer 
served under this rate schedule on March 1 ,  1964, for such time after 
that date as his period of service under this schedule remains unbroken. 

Provided, however, that 

T 

I' 

I 

DATE OF ISSUE 

ISSUED BY President Louisville, Kentucky 
N A M E  TITLE ADDRESS 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Yy. in Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75 
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STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE 

Fuel Clause 

Applicable to :  A l l  rate schedules i n  t h i s  Ta r i f f  other  than Rates PSL and OL. 

The monthly amount computed i n  accordance with t h e  provis ions of each of 
t h e  rate schedules t o  which t h i s  f u e l  c l ause  i s  app l i cab le  s h a l l  be increased 
or  decreased a t  a rate per  kilowatt-hour of monthly consumption equivalent t o  
t h e  amount by which the  Company's "Average Cost of Fuel p e r  Kilowatt-hour" in- 
curred during t h e  preceding month i s  more o r  less than . 5 5 ~  per  kilowatt-hour. 

watt-hour" f o r  any month s h a l l  be determined as follows: 
For t h e  purpose of t h i s  Fuel Clause, t h e  "Average Cost of Fuel per  Kilo- 

A. Compute the  following f o r  t h e  month: 
1. Take t o t a l  charges t o  Fuel expense account f o r t h o s e i t e m s  l i s t e d  

i n  Account 151 of t h e  Uniform System of Accounts f o r  Class A and 
B Publ ic  U t i l i t i e s  and Licensees. 

2. Addtha tpor t ion  of t h e  cos t  of energy purchased (o the r  than on 
an economic d i spa tch  bas i s )  from other  e lec t r ic  u t i l i t i e s  t h a t  
represents  f u e l  cos t s .  

3. Add t h e  energy c o s t  of purchases from other  e lec t r ic  u t i l i t i e s  
when scheduled on an  economic d i spa tch  b a s i s  t o  s u b s t i t u t e  f o r  
Company's own higher c o s t  energy. 

t r i c  u t i l i t i e s  t h a t  r ep resen t s  f u e l  c o s t s .  
4.  Subtract  t h a t  po r t ion  of charges f o r  energy so ld  t o  other  elec- 

B. Compute t h e  following f o r  t h e  month: 
1 .  

2 .  Add Kwh purchased from o the r  e lec t r ic  u t i l i t i e s .  
3. Subtract  Kwh so ld  t o  o t h e r  e lec t r ic  u t i l i t i e s .  
4. Subtract  Kwh used i n  Company's Electric Department operat ions,  

Take t o t a l  n e t  Kwh produced by a l l  of Company's production 
f a c i l i t i e s .  

including Kwh furnished t o  t h e  United S t a t e s  i n  connection with 
Hydro Plant  l i c e n s e .  
Multiply by a f r a c t i o n  the  denominator of which i s  100 and the  
numerator of which is  100 minus t h e  percentage transmission and 
d i s t r i b u t i o n  lo s ses  f o r  the  1 2  preceding months. 

5. 

C .  Divide t h e  r e s u l t  of t h e  computations i n  A by t h e  r e s u l t  of t h e  com- 
pu ta t ions  i n  B.  

The determina hour" f o r  any 
month s h a l l  be a c t i c a b l e ,  and on 
es t i m a  t es where the  ex ten t  t h a t  
such estimates termined , t he  
c a l c u l a t i o n  f o r  such deviat ions.  

k 

N 

Issued by au tho r i ty  of an Order of t he  PSC of Ky. i n  Case No. 6723 dated 6/20/77. 
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5TANDARD RATE SCHEDULE 

Fuel Clause 

Applicable to :  All r a t e  schedules i n  t h i s  Ta r i f f  o ther  than Rate OL. 

The monthly amount computed i n  accordance with the  provis ions of each 
of the  r a t e  schedules t o  which t h i s  f u e l  c lause i s  appl icable  s h a l l  be in-  
creased o r  decreased at the  r a t e  of . I O 3  m i l l  ( . O l O 3 6 )  per  kilowatt-hour of 
monthly consumption f o r  each one cent  pe r  mi l l ion  Btu by which the  average 
cost  of f u e l  consumed during the  preceding month i s  more o r  l e s s  r e spec t ive ly  
than 33.86 per  mi l l i on  Btu. 
month i s  t h a t  cos t  determined by d iv id ing  the  t o t a l  charges t o  the  Fuel 
expense accounts during such month bzr t h e  number of mi l l i ons  of Btu consumed; 
provided, however, t h a t  such average cos t  w i l l  be reduced t o  the  extent  t h a t  
f u e l  purchased at higher  than average cos t  i s  consumed i n  the  production of 
energy f o r  s a l e  t o  o ther  e l e c t r i c  u t i l i t y  companies and i s  used as the  b a s i s  
of charging such o ther  e l e c t r i c  u t i l i t y  companies. The inc rease  o r  decrease 
s h a l l  be made i n  d i r e c t  proport ion t o  the  d i f fe rence  from the  base f u e l  cost  
of 33.86 per  mi l l ion  Btu, inc luding  d i f f e rences  of f r a c t i o n a l  p a r t s  of a 
cent.  

The average cost  of f u e l  consumed during any 

The determination of average cos t  of f u e l  f o r  any month s h a l l  be based 
on ac tua l  determinants t o  the  ex ten t  p rac t i cab le  and on es t imates  where 
necessary t o  e f f e c t  a t imely ca l cu la t ion .  
d i f f e r  from ac tua l  amounts as subsequently determined, the  ca l cu la t ion  f o r  
the  next month s h a l l  r e f l e c t  a co r rec t ion  of such devia t ions .  

To the extent  t h a t  such est imates  

DATE EFFECTIVE Auffust 20, 1975 

President  Louisv i l le ,  Kentucky 
TITLE A D D R E S S  NAME 

I S S U E D  BY 

Issued by au tho r i ty  of an Order of the  PSC of Ky. i n  Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75 
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